EXCEPT FOR WILLFUL OR MALICIOUS TORTIOUS OR CRIMINAL ACTS BY VIRTUAL SERVICE, YOU AGREE THAT IN

NO  EVENT  WILL  THE  COLLECTIVE  LIABILITY  OF  VIRTUAL  SERVICE  (AND  ITS  AFFILIATES,  PARENTS,

SUBSIDIARIES,  OFFICERS,  EMPLOYEES,  DIRECTORS,  AGENTS AND SUPPLIERS)  EXCEED THE GREATER OF

$2,500 (TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS) OR THE AMOUNT OF MONIES YOU HAVE PAID TO VIRTUAL

SERVICE DURING THE TWELVE MONTH PERIOD IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO THE ACT OUT OF WHICH LIABILITY

AROSE.

Dispute Resolution Governing Law and Jurisdiction

You agree that the laws of the State of New York, without regard to any conflict or choice of laws provisions, govern any